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Budget Message

October 1, 2025

Honorable Commissioners:

On behalf of the men and women employed by the Board of County Commissioners and the
residents of Hardee County, I am pleased to present the Fiscal Year 2025–2026 adopted balanced 
budget.

This budget reflects the County’s commitment to responsible financial stewardship while
ensuring the resources necessary to deliver essenƟal services and maintain a high quality of life.
It supports long-term community success through conƟnued investments in infrastructure, public
safety, workforce stability, and quality-of-life iniƟaƟves that strengthen Hardee County today and 
into the future. 

The FY 2025–2026 adopted budget totals $203,557,655 and supports 225.5 full-Ɵme equivalent
posiƟons across County operaƟons. This represents a 39
percent increase over the FY 2024– 2025 operaƟng budget,
driven largely by expanded capital acƟvity and grant-funded
iniƟaƟves. The final aggregate millage rate is 7.9200, the
lowest adopted millage rate since FY 2008. While this rate
reflects a 3.62 percent increase over the rolled-back rate, it
accounts for conƟnued inflaƟon and rising costs associated 
with fuel, materials, uƟliƟes, insurance, and contracted
services, while maintaining a strong focus on fiscal
responsibility. At this millage rate, the County will generate
approximately $23.6 million in ad valorem revenue.

Strategic Budget Highlights

The FY 2025–2026 budget advances several key objecƟves:

Maintaining the lowest adopted millage rate in more than fiŌeen years

Sustaining investment in County employees and service capacity

Leveraging state and federal funding to address community needs

Tax Base and Millage Rate Overview

The County’s financial capacity is closely tied to changes in taxable values and statutory property
tax provisions. For 2025, the countywide tax base totals approximately $2.98 billion, consisting
of $1.79 billion in real property and $1.19 billion in tangible personal property, reflecting an
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overall increase of 10.85 percent from the prior year. Growth varied across property types, with
residential and commercial properties accounting for the largest share of the tax base. At the
same time, constitutional and statutory provisions continue to moderate revenue growth,
including the implementation of Amendment 5, which reduced taxable value by approximately
$2.0 million, and ongoing declines in citrus acreage and agricultural land values. 

Against this backdrop, the adopted aggregate millage rate of 7.9200 reflects a balanced approach
to funding essential County services while remaining mindful of taxpayer impact. This rate, the
lowest adopted millage rate since FY 2008, represents a 3.62 percent increase over the rolled-
back rate and accounts for continued inflation and rising operational costs. Together, the tax base
conditions and millage rate decision demonstrate the County’s commitment to fiscal
responsibility, use of the rolled-back rate as a benchmark, and careful stewardship of resources
to maintain service levels and long-term financial stability.

Community and Infrastructure Investment

The County continues to leverage state and federal grants to advance priority projects and meet
community needs while
reducing reliance on local 
revenues. This budget keeps 
Hardee County moving
forward by investing in the
infrastructure residents rely
on every day—safe roads,
dependable utilities, and 
facilities that support
essential services. The
Capital Improvement Plan
includes more than $70
million in infrastructure-
related expenditures, with a
significant portion grant-funded, reducing the burden on local taxpayers. Major investments 
include approximately $7.0 million in grant-funded water and wastewater improvements and
more than $23 million in Road and Bridge projects focused on resurfacing, drainage, traffic flow,
and safety upgrades.

Given Hardee County’s exposure to severe weather and hurricane impacts, the budget also
prioritizes public safety projects that strengthen emergency readiness and continuity of
operations. Investments in Fire Station One and the Emergency Operations Center will improve
coordination, communications, and response capacity during major storm events, helping ensure
essential services remain available when the community needs them most.
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Workforce and Service Delivery

The County’s workforce is central to delivering services effecƟvely. Funding for 225.5 FTEs,
including 14 new full-Ɵme posiƟons, supports operaƟonal stability and responsiveness to
community needs. The budget includes a 4 percent cost-of-living adjustment, up to a 3 percent
merit increase, and conƟnued funding for the tuiƟon reimbursement program to support
employee development and retenƟon.

Maintaining a skilled, reliable workforce remains an ongoing challenge, as public-sector
employers conƟnue to compete with private industry and neighboring jurisdicƟons for qualified
talent. Recruitment and retenƟon pressures—parƟcularly in specialized, technical, and high-
demand roles—can affect service levels and increase training and onboarding costs. These
investments help the County remain compeƟƟve, strengthen insƟtuƟonal knowledge, and 
support consistent service delivery for residents. 

Service Adjustments

To ensure long-term sustainability, the County conƟnues to evaluate service costs and revenue
structures. This budget includes adjustments to both the Fire Assessment and the Solid Waste
Assessment to beƩer align revenues with the cost of providing services. The budget also funds a
Fire Assessment Study to evaluate service demand, costs, and future funding needs.

Challenges and Financial Considera ons

Looking ahead, several factors conƟnue to shape budget decisions. Like many local governments,
Hardee County must manage aging assets and deferred maintenance, and while prior-year capital
investments helped address key needs, ongoing investment is necessary to maintain roads,
faciliƟes, uƟliƟes, and service capacity. Grant-funded projects also create cash flow challenges 
because the County oŌen must pay costs upfront and wait for reimbursement, requiring careful
monitoring to keep projects moving without disrupƟng daily operaƟons. Finally, legislaƟve
uncertainty—including proposals affecƟng property tax policy—reinforces the importance of
diversified revenues and strong financial reserves. 

Conclusion

I am confident that the FY 2025–2026 adopted budget meets the Board’s goals of maintaining
efficient daily operaƟons while making strategic investments in the County’s workforce,
infrastructure, and long-term resilience. Through careful planning, collaboraƟon, and fiscal
discipline, this budget posiƟons Hardee County to move forward together—prepared for future
challenges and ready for new opportuniƟes.
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Alignment of Budget to Support Strategic Focus Areas

In partnership with the Central Florida Regional Planning Council, the Board of County
Commissioners developed this Strategic Plan with a strong focus on what residents said they
needed most. Through community surveys and public input, we worked together to shape a clear
vision and mission for Hardee County and to identify the key focus areas that will guide our work
and investments moving forward. It highlights key focus areas—Housing, Healthcare, Land Use,
Transportation and Infrastructure, Education and Workforce, Economic Development,
Recreation and Open Space, and Public Services and Government—and the FY 2025–2026 budget
was built to align directly with those priorities.

Housing investments include major water and wastewater infrastructure grants totaling
$7.0 million, SHIP housing assistance funding of $350,000, and TransportaƟon
Disadvantaged services supporƟng seniors and residents with special needs.
Healthcare funding supports public health and safety through allocaƟons for the Health
Department, Medicaid, mosquito control, medical examiner services, indigent burials,
opioid reducƟon efforts, and planning for a new Medical Examiner facility.
Land Use, TransportaƟon and Infrastructure investments include more than $23 million in
Road and Bridge capital improvements, creaƟon of a Capital Projects Team, oversight of
development and mining acƟviƟes, gateway signage projects, broadband and Wi-Fi
expansion grants, and Safe Streets infrastructure improvements. 
EducaƟon and Workforce iniƟaƟves include development of a county markeƟng team,
cost-of-living and merit increases for employees, and conƟnued funding for the tuiƟon
reimbursement program.
Economic Development efforts support tourism, redevelopment partnerships with local
municipaliƟes, regional planning coordinaƟon, agricultural support through County
Extension, and soil conservaƟon programs. 
RecreaƟon, Open Space, and Environment investments enhance parks and public spaces 
through improvements at Pioneer Park, Hardee Lakes, Magnolia Park, recreaƟonal
faciliƟes, wildlife refuge operaƟons, and grant-funded infrastructure expansions.
Public Services and Government funding supports law enforcement, detenƟon services,
emergency management, fire rescue, EMS, E911 services, library operaƟons, veteran
services, disaster recovery, solid waste operaƟons, and partnerships with consƟtuƟonal
officers and the School Board.
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FY 2024-2025 Hardee County Strategic Plan

m e s s a g e  f r  o m  

County ManagerTerry Atchley 
As the Hardee County Manager, I am committed to fostering 

an environment of opportunity, positivity and collaboration. Our strategic 
plan is key to keeping the county team focused on and aligned with the 
goals and priorities set by the community and the Hardee Board of County 
Commissioners (BOCC). From our crews who maintain roads, parks, swales 
and buildings; to our staff who process permit applications and utility bills 

and operate the landfill; to our leadership team and our contracted service 
providers, we all share a common mission: to deliver superior service and enhance 

the quality of life. 

Everyone is an integral part of the county team. We are here to ensure the highest quality of living possible by 
providing for the needs and desires of our community. 

Strategic planning and budgeting are integral components of successful fiscal management. The strategic 
plan provides direction, while the budget allocates resources to implement the plan. A strategic plan not linked 
to a budget is an unfunded dream. On the other hand, resource allocation, without big-picture thinking and 
community input, would be shortsighted and unresponsive to current and future conditions. 

As we continue to grow, Hardee County continues to take intentional, proactive and strategic steps to 
strengthen our financial position while increasing transparency, innovation and operating efficiencies countywide. 
With a focus on our people, community trust, economic development, improving our infrastructure and 
balancing growth, and protecting our environmental resources, our strategic plan guides the annual budget/ 
resource allocation process. It provides a basis and opportunity to evaluate existing programs and funding. It 
aligns our efforts with our shared priorities and goals. This strategic plan identifies what we will accomplish in the 
coming fiscal year and guides our work toward our long-term goals. 

I look forward to the opportunities that lie ahead. I know this county team is committed to our core mission and to 
providing services efficiently, effectively and equitably. Together, we will achieve our vision for a resilient future. 
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FY 2024-2025 Hardee County Strategic Plan

Building a Vibrant,Resilient Hardee County 

A strong community of integrity 
where people want to be. 

Our Vision for the Future 

Building a vibrant and resilient environment 
focusing on the health, safety and 
welfare of the community. 

Our Guiding Principles 
Promote Economic Development 
Protect Property Rights 
Enhance the Quality of Life for Residents and Visitors 
Protect the Natural Environment 
Provide Housing Opportunities and Choices 
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FY 2024-2025 Hardee County Strategic Plan

Our Values 
Dedicated to enriching our community and quality of life. 

Engaged 
• Focus on the community. 

- Government 
- Social 
- Civic Organizations 
- Education Partners 
- Business 
- Local and State Stakeholders 

• Strive to provide continuous transparent communication. 

Innovative 
• Create and capitalize on opportunity. 

• Be responsive and persistent. 

• Employ our expertise and knowledge. 

Intentional 
• Bridge necessities with resources for today and tomorrow. 

• Dedicated to achieving our mission and vision for the future. 

Leadership 
• Promote effectiveness and efficiency. 

• Foster mutual understanding and respect. 
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FY 2024-2025 Hardee County Strategic Plan

Core Valuesof the Heartland... 
Encompassing Hardee County 
as we work toward a more resilient future: 
• Stewardship of Natural Resources – Ensuring our environment, wildlife, and natural spaces for future 

generations. 

• Our Water Resources – Providing water supply for people, industry, and agriculture, and water quality for 
our lakes and streams. 

• Our Communities – Celebrating and embracing our diversity, our heritage, and our traditions. 

• Future for our Children – Education and job opportunities for all. 

Map of the Heartland including Hardee County 

Wordle of Community Survey Results 
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FY 2024-2025 Hardee County Strategic Plan

Strategic Focus Areas 
Building a Vibrant, Resilient Community 

Housing 

Healthcare 

Land Use, 
Transportation 
and Infrastructure 

Education/Workforce 

Economic Development 

Recreation/ 
Open Space/ 
Environment 

Public Services & 
General Government 

• Operate in a fiscally 
responsible and stable 
manner. 

• Improve the quality of life 
for all residents and visitors. 

• Promote a healthy 
economy through business 
development, and further 
economic diversification 
based on key industries. 

• Promote cooperation, 
collaboration and 
coordination among all 
government services. 

• Balance responsible growth 
and infrastructure with 
protection, conservation 
and/or restoration of 
natural resources and 
ecological functions. 

• Foster community 
connections by providing 
access to arts, heritage, 
culture, education and 
valued amenities. 
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FY 2024-2025 Hardee County Strategic Plan

Housing 

Promote a robust housing sector that is part of the critical 
infrastructure supporting a vibrant and resilient community. 

Strategies: 
Develop infrastructure to serve existing and new housing including central water and wastewater 

facilities and bicycle and pedestrian ways when feasible. 

Develop a housing program to meet community needs including assistance with housing repairs and 

infrastructure improvements. 

Develop community-based strategies to address homelessness. 

- Advance policies that recognize housing’s role as essential to health. 

Encourage a range of housing opportunities to address the needs of all economic segments of 

the community. 

- Support small-scale infill housing in established neighborhoods. 

- Encourage housing options for special needs populations including independent living for seniors, 

assisted living, memory care, and mental health facilities. 

Encourage the provision of support services, including transportation options, to allow seniors and 

those with special needs to remain in their own homes or non-institutional settings. 
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FY 2024-2025 Hardee County Strategic Plan

Healthcare 

Promote safety and enhance community health. 

Strategies: 
Identify public safety risks that have the greatest impact on health, safety and loss of life and 

mitigate the impacts. 

Protect the public by identifying, monitoring, and responding to public health threats. 

Promote excellence in educational, medical, employment, and recreational opportunities. 

Promote healthy living and access to vital health services. 

- Develop an ambulatory surgery center. 

- Enhance specialty services. 

- Attract Independent and Assisted Living Facility with Memory Care Skilled Nursing Facility. 
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FY 2024-2025 Hardee County Strategic Plan

Land Use, Transportation 
and Infrastructure 

Improve coordination of 
economic development, land use, 
infrastructure, transportation, 
and natural resource planning. 

Strategies: 
Provide well-designed, functional, cost-effective 

transportation, utility and public services to workplaces, 

neighborhoods, communities, and centers of economic activity. 

Create a balance between natural resources and new 

development. 

Balance existing and future mining efforts with reclamation 

land plans allowing for adaptive reuse of post mining lands for 

agriculture, parks, recreation and industrial development. 

Improve gateways to communities to draw visitors 

and commerce. 

Coordinate, Identify appropriate utility service areas 

for efficient provision of utilities including Broadband. 

Improve infrastructure – sidewalks, street lighting, 

stormwater drainage, roadways within population centers. 

Integrate connected transportation system with 

multiple modes of transportation – highways, rail, air

Build infrastructure capacity through the County and its 

municipalities. Support opportunities for new manufacturing. 

Establish balance of available lands and efficient use  

of facilities. 
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FY 2024-2025 Hardee County Strategic Plan

Education / Workforce 

Diversify the County’s economic base and 
create opportunities for an educated, ready workforce. 

Strategies: 
Expand the County’s tax base and business-related revenue streams. 

Expand employment opportunities through business growth and retention. 

Implement innovative programs in collaboration 

with community partners to develop an educated 

and skilled workforce to meet existing and future 

needs. 

Capitalize on the County’s geographic strategic 

advantages. 

Support and encourage a diversification of jobs 

creating business and industry. 
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FY 2024-2025 Hardee County Strategic Plan

Economic Development 
Diversify the Hardee County 
Economy and create opportunities 
for an educated, ready workforce. 

Strategies: 
Expand employment opportunities through 

business growth and retention. 

Identify programs and needs to attract and retain 

targeted industries in collaboration with local economic 

development partners. 

Recognize existing economic development activities, 

business and industry as a vital component of the long-

term viability of the community. 

Diversify the economy by establishing relationships 

between universities/local community colleges, regional 

research institutions and local businesses. 

Identify and target Green Industries and Technologies 

including a wide variety of energy conservation, alternative 

energy and design/construction services for energy 

efficient building materials and equipment. 

Support and encourage the core industries within the 

community including agriculture and agricultural support 

services. 
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FY 2024-2025 Hardee County Strategic Plan

Recreation / Open Space /
Environment 

Plan for the recreation, open space, 
and environmental needs of the County. 

Strategies: 
Provide parks and recreation with quality recreational opportunities promoting economic development. 

- Provide connectivity between neighborhoods, schools and recreation. 

- Prioritize development to enhance intra-county connectivity. 

Ensure provision of sufficient parks, recreation facilities, 

and open space areas to meet the needs of residents 

and visitors. 

Protect, conserve and restore natural resources and 

ecological function. 

Encourage citizen engagement and partnerships that 

support a balance of growth, infrastructure and 

natural resource preservation. 
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FY 2024-2025 Hardee County Strategic Plan

Public Services and 
General Government 

Deliver excellent public services with a commitment to 
fiscal management, community engagement, and transparency. 

Strategies: 
Provide and maintain facilities and programs that are available and accessible to all. 

Promote activities that bring our community closer together. 

Operate in a fiscally responsible and stable manner. 
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Hardee County Calendar for Fiscal Year 2026
Budget Development Overview

3/25/2025 3/30/2025 4/15/2025

ADG BUDGET 
TRAINING

PERSONNEL SVCS 
DUE

FEES/RATE CHANGES Emailed to OMB

12/11/2024
Opening Remarks by the County Manager, Provide Introduction and Training to Department Heads,

Capital Improvement Plan Kick-Off

1/10/2025- 2/04/2025

Department Capital Improvement Workbooks Due

4/25/2025
Revenues  and Operating Expenses entered in ADG

Mission, Goals & Objectives, Programs & Services Due
5/8/2025 - 6/30/2025

BUDGET REVIEW WITH COUNTY MANAGER AND ASST COUNTY MANAGER
BUDGET ANALYSIS WITH DIRECTOR OF FINANCE

07/15/2025- 07/16/2025

SECOND FINAL BUDGET HEARING

10/01/2026

NEW BUDGET YEAR BEGINS FY 10/01/2025- 9/30/2026

BUDGET WORKSHOPS WITH BOCC, PRESENTATION OF PRELIMINARY BALANCED BUDGET,
DISCUSSION SET

9/09/2025

FIRST TENTATIVE BUDGET HEARING

9/23/2025
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APPENDIX B
CODE ENFORCEMENT

CODE ENFORCEMENT
The following table shows the sections of the Hardee County Code of Ordinances and Unified Land Development Code, as
they may be amended from time to time, which may be enforced pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 3; and the dollar
amount of civil penalty for the violation of these sections as they may be amended. The "descriptions of violations" below
are for informational purposes only and are not meant to limit or define the nature of the violations or the subject matter
of the listed Code sections, except to the extent that different types of violations of the same Code section may carry
different civil penalties. In the event of a Code revision, the Code section number shall not control, and the "description of
violation" shall be used to determine the applicable fine. For each Code section listed in the schedule of civil penalties, the
entirety of that section may be enforced by the mechanism provided in this chapter, regardless of whether all activities
proscribed or required within that particular section are described in the "description of violation" column. To determine
the exact nature of any activity proscribed or required by this Code, the relevant Code section must be examined unless
otherwise noted a repeat violation shall be charged a civil penalty double the listed civil penalty, not to exceed $500.00.
An "uncorrectable violation" as defined in Chapter 3 shall carry a civil penalty of up to $5,000.00, regardless of the amount
stated below:

Code Section Description of Violation
Civil Penalty per occurrence not

to exceed

Violation of 6-3 Hardee 
County Noise Ordinance 

including all subsections 6-
Division 2 Noise 3.1 through 6-3.6

Division 3 Property Maintenance 

First Violation $ 100.00
Second Violation $ 150.00
Third Violation or More $ 200.00

Violation of 6-4 Minimum
Exterior Property Maintenance
Standards; 6-4.5 Residential
minimum exterior property
maintenance standards; 6-5

Lot Maintenance including all
subsections 6-5.1 through 6-

5.8.

First Violation $ 100.00
Second Violation $ 150.00
Third Violation or More $ 200.00
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Violation of 6-4.6 Commercial
exterior property maintenance
standards; 6-4.7 Industrial

exterior property maintenance
standards; 6-6 Unsafe or

Dilapidated Buildings,
including all subsections 6-6.1

through 6-6.8.

First Violation $ 150.00
Second Violation $ 200.00
Third Violation or More $ 250.00

Chapter 6, Article II Offenses 6-10 Adopting Misdemeanors;
6-11 Overnight Camping;

First Violation $ 100.00
Second Violation $ 150.00
Third Violation or More $ 200.00

Violation of any section of the Code
and Unified Land Development

Code not otherwise provided for in
this schedule or the Code

First Violation
Second Violation
Third Violation or More

$ 150.00
$ 200.00
$ 250.00

Hearing for First Violation Not less than $125

*Additional
violations, repeat
violations,
requirement for
expert testimony,
etc. shall result in
additional
administrative costs.

Filing Fees

Recording Fees

$20.00 plus Clerk of
Court fees
$20.00 plus Clerk of
Court fees

Administrative Cost
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General Fund Position Summary
FY 24 FY 25 FY 26

BOCC 5 5 5
County Manager 3 2.1 2.15
Human Resources 4 5.15 5.1
Procurement 3 4.3 5.3
Grants Management 5 4.44 4.24
Management & Budget 3 3.6 3.3
Planning & Development 3 4 4.05
Information Technology 3 2 3.05
Facilities 15 15.7 18.1
Building 4.5 6 7.05
Emergency Management 2 2.6 2.75
Emergency Medical Srvs 26 24.53 23.65
Code Enforcement 1.5 2 2.05
Soil & Conservation 1 1 1
County Extension 4 5 4.8
Veterans 0.6 0.6 1
Library 4.5 5 5.55
Parks & Recreation 15 20.65 22.18
Marketing 0 0 0.72
Detention Facility 2.5 2.6 2

Total 105.6 116.27 123.04

125

General Fund
Position Summary

123.04

FY 24 FY 25 FY 26

105.6

116.27

95

100

105

110

115

120

Position changes reflect the reallocation of costs associated with leadership roles and staffing
adjustments necessary to maintain and enhance service levels in response to increased 
workload.
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Special Revenue Funds Position Summary
FY 24 FY 25 FY 26

Transportation Trust 45 45.2 50.55
Fine & Forfeiture 4.5 4.2 7.2
Fire Control 22 20.75 19.82
Mining 3 3.5 3.5
Tourism 0.2 0.8 0.35
Grants 2.44 1.91 1.81

Total 77.14 76.36 83.23

84

Special Revenue Funds
Position Summary

83.23

FY 24 FY 25 FY 26

77.14
76.36

72

74

76

78

80

82

Position changes reflect staffing adjustments necessary to maintain and
enhance service levels in response to increased workload

77



25

Enterprise Funds Position Summary
FY 24 FY 25 FY 26

Vandolah Utility 0.84 1.26 1.27
Wauchula Hills 6 9.4 9.48
Solid Waste 8 9.25 10.45

Total 14.84 19.91 21.2

Enterprise Funds
Position Summary

14.84

19.91
21.2

0

5

10

15

20

FY 24 FY 25 FY 26

Position changes reflect staffing adjustments necessary to maintain and enhance service 
levels in response to increased workload.
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Fund Balance

A significant portion of the County budget consists of "fund balances". Fund balance
consists of all unused funds rolled forward from the previous fiscal year to the next fiscal
year. In governmental accounting, these funds are calculated as revenue; however, from a
strict accounting sense, FBF would be considered a source of funds rather than regular re-
occurring revenue.

The accounting principles that provide for fund balance are unique to governmental and
non-profit accounting. Fund balance is essentially the difference between current fund
assets and current fund liabilities. A positive fund balance means the County's funds are
solvent and money I available to meet current needs. In the private sector accounting, the
concept would be similar to a company's current liquidity.

Fund balance arises in a variety of ways. For various reasons, the County typically under-
budgets its revenues and over-budgets in expenditure. Fund balance may arise for any of
the following reasons:

1. The County may collect more revenue than estimated in its budget. Florida law
requires local governments to budget expenditures at no more than 95% of
anticipated revenue. Therefore, if the budget states our revenue for the year is to
be $5,000.00, we are only allowed to budget and spend $4,750. Any revenues
above the $4,750 budgeted are carried forward into the next fiscal year as Fund
Balance.

2. Departments typically do not spend every dollar approved in their budgets.

3. Some fund balance comes from monies held in reserve accounts. These funds are
held aside in the event of emergencies, natural disasters, or other specific
purposes.

Ending fund balances are shown for the general fund, special revenue funds, and
enterprise funds. The County has been aggressively working on solutions to address
reductions in property taxes that have significantly impacted Hardee County, to
maximize the use of available budget.
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Estimated Changes in Fund Balance
FY 24-25 FY25-26

FY 2024 Year Estimated Year End

Fund Name
End Actual

Fund Balance
Fund 

Balance
FY 24-25

Revenues
FY 24-25
Expenses

Estimated 
Balance

Changes in
Fund Balance

General Fund
General Fund 1,025,061 2,747,244 40,162,115 37,538,162 2,792,863 45,619

Subtotal 1,025,061 2,747,244 40,162,115 37,538,162 2,792,863 45,619
Special Revenue Funds
Transportation Trust 506,213 498,037 9,903,042 7,244,979 231,000 (267,037)
Fine & Forfeiture - - 897,647 961,288 - -
Fire Control 423,861 227,089 3,759,976 4,009,513 227,089 -
Mining 82,352 26,833 441,351 509,842 11,681 (15,152)
E-911 - - 313,504 576,129 - -
Disaster Fund - - 2,709,835 2,404,391 - -
Tourist Fund - - 96,599 57,759 - -
Grants Fund - - 3,910,692 7,118,457 - -

Subtotal 1,012,426 751,959 22,032,646 22,882,358 469,770 (282,189)
Capital Project Funds
Capital Reserve - 260,000 - - 420,617 160,617

Subtotal - 260,000 - - 420,617 160,617
Enterprise Funds
Vandolah Utility 74,057 34,116 122,033 163,443 35,397 1,281
Wauchula Hills Utility 202,036 2,756,912 3,447,061 3,859,595 346,850 (2,410,062)
Solid Waste 416,000 517,018 4,113,491 4,625,953 507,018 (10,000)
Landfill Closure - - 464,718 - - -

Subtotal 692,093 3,308,046 8,147,303 8,648,991 889,265 (2,418,781)
Agency Funds
Law Enforcement Federal Trust - - 58,702 25,000 - -
Law Enforcement State Trust - - 32,100 30,000 - -

Subtotal - - 90,802 55,000 - -

Total 2,729,581 7,067,249 70,432,866 69,124,511 4,572,515 (2,494,734)

Fund Balance is a term used to express the equity (assets minus liabilities) of governmental fund types and
trust funds. The following is an explanation of the major changes in the County's fund balance:

1. Decrease in General Fund is expected as one-time funding is spent down.

3. Capital Project Fund: The County is building the Capital Projects Fund to support long-term capital planning and financial sustainability. Exisiting
projects are financed through ongoing revenues and grant funding, allowing fund resources to be accumulated for future capital needs. 

2. Decrease in Special Revenue Funds: 
Transportation Trust - Fund balance decreased due to planned capital expenditures and the timing of grant reimbursements.
Mining Fund - Fund balance decreased due to differences between professional fee expenditures and reimbursement amounts.
Fire Control - Expenditures exceeded revenues due to rising service delivery costs. A fire assessment fee study is budgeted in FY26 to inform potential
fee adjustments.

4. Enterprise Funds:
Wauchula Hills Utility - Fund balance decreased due to insufficient rates relative to oeprating costs and timing differences in grant reimbursements. A
rate study was completed and rates were adjusted mid-FY25, with full impacts expected in future periods. 

4. The 9/30/25 year end balance is expected to be higher than indicated above. This is mainly due to timing delays in completing budgeted projects/end
of year closure.
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Ending Fund Balance
Governmental Fund Types
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General Fund
Revenues and Expenses
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Transportation Trust
Revenues and Expenses
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Fine & Forfeiture
Revenues and Expenses
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Fire Control
Revenues and Expenses
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Fund 109 Mining Revenue Summary
Classification Adopted FY25 Adopted FY26

Mining Fees 353,615 360,000
Mining Reimbursements 100,000 150,000
Charges for Services 453,615 510,000
Interest 2,500 2,500
Interest 2,500 2,500
Subtotal Revenues 456,115 512,500
Cash Forward 204,000 201,334
Total Revenues 660,115 713,834

Fund 109 Mining Expenses Summary
Classification Adopted FY25 Adopted FY26

Mining 533,282 617,153
Physical Environment 533,282 617,153
Transfer to General Fund 50,000 50,000
Other Sources 50,000 50,000
Contingency 50,000 25,000
Fund Balance 26,833 11,681
Reserve for Machinery 10,000
Total Expenses 660,115 713,834
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E-911
Revenues and Expenses

381,551
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Fund 111 Disaster Revenue Summary
Classification Actual FY24 Adopted FY25 Adopted FY26

Federal Grants 3,082,246 4,946,255 2,163,755
FEMA - COVID Relief - - -
Federal Grants 3,082,246 4,946,255 2,163,755
State Grant 47,096 - 72,500
State Grant SB4A 34,666 - -
State Grants 81,762 - 72,500
Insurance Settlements - - -
Emergency Disaster-Misc Rev 15,828
Miscellaneous 15,828 - -
Interest 89,357 - -
Coronavirus Interest 89,073 - -
FDEM #D1521 Loan Int 54,275
Interest 232,705 - -
FDEM Loan Proceeds 4,846,343 - -

Transfer from General Fund - - -
Transfers - - -
Cash Forwards - 1,139,481 125,000
FDEM Loan Proceeds - 4,846,343 4,767,129

Loan Proceeds 4,846,343 - -
Subtotal Revenues 8,258,884 4,946,255 2,236,255

Total Revenues 8,258,884 10,932,079 7,128,384

Fund 111 Disaster IAN Expenditure Summary
Classification Actual FY24 Adopted FY25 Adopted FY25

Ian Debris 109,280 - -
Ian Professional Services - - -
Ian Other Contractual Services 20,636 - -
Ian Repair and Maintenance - - -
Ian Promotional Items - - -
Ian Other Current Charges 578 - -
Total Operating 130,494 - -
Ian All County Facility Building 24,580 508,197 -
Ian Infrastructure - 5,317,285 4,517,129
Ian Machinery and Equipment 39,032 - -
Ian Repair & Maintenance 250,000
Ian Intangible Assets - 16,842 -
Total Capital 63,612 5,842,324 4,767,129
Transfer to General Fund 3,053,745 4,946,255 1,946,255
Transfer to Transportation - - -
Transfer to Solid Waste - - -

Milton Debris - - -
Milton Professional Services - - 40,000
Milton Other Contractual Services - - 50,000
Milton Repair and Maintenance - - 200,000

Total Transfers 3,053,745 4,946,255 1,946,255
Total Hurricane IAN Expenses 3,247,851 10,788,579 6,713,384

Total Hurricane Milton Expenses 290,000

Fund 111 Disaster COVID-19 Expenditure Summary
Classification Acual FY24 Adopted FY25 Adopted FY26

COVID Professional Svcs 26,463
COVID Freight & Postage 1,242
COVID R&M 7,385
COVID Operating Supplies 21,757
COVID Buildings 2,309,248 - -
COVID Infrastructure 281,318 - -
COVID Machinery&Equipment 18,493 - -
COVID Intangible Assets - - -
COVID Collectibles 7,400 18,500 -
Total Capital 2,616,459 18,500 -
Transfer to TT - 125,000 125,000
Total Transfers - 125,000 125,000
COVID Contingency - - -
Total Contingency
Total Public Safety

-
2,616,459

-
143,500

-
125,000

Total Expenditures 5,864,310 10,932,079 7,128,384
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Disaster
Revenues and Expenses
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Grant Fund
Revenues and Expenses
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Capital Reserve
Revenues and Expenses
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Fund 401 Vandolah Revenue Summary
Classification Adopted FY25 Adopted FY26

Sewer/WW Utiltiy Fees 135,000 155,000
Charges for Services 135,000 155,000
Interest 2,500 5,000

Transfer from WH - 141,674
Cash Forward 115,037 114,154

Interest 2,500 5,000
Subtotal Revenues 137,500 160,000

Cash Forward 115,037 255,828
Total Revenues 252,537 415,828

Explanation of Revenues
Sewer/WW Utility Fees Charges for services residents 

using Sewer/WW

Fund 401 Vandolah Expenses Summary
Classification Adopted FY25 Adopted FY26

Vandolah 188,421 350,431
Subtotal Expenses 188,421 350,431
Contingencies 30,000 30,000
Fund Balance 34,116 35,397
Contingencies 64,116 65,397
Total Expenses 252,537 415,828
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Vandolah Utility
Revenues and Expenses
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Wauchula Hills Utility
Revenues and Expenses
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Solid Waste
Revenues and Expenses

7,000,000
5,958,192 5,958,192

6,000,000 5,278,773 5,278,773

5,000,000

4,000,000 3,555,761

2,688,4733,000,000

2,000,000

1,000,000

-
FY24 Actual FY25 Adopted FY26 Adopted

Revenues Expenses

141



142



Law Enforcement Federal Trust
Revenues and Expenses
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Law Enforcement State Trust
Revenues and Expenses
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Overall Budget
Revenues and Expenses
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Hardee County Board of County Commissioners
Departmental Budget Documents

Property Appraiser

Budgetary Costs
Allocation
Postage

 Total Budgetary Costs

FY 2024
Actual

1,077,720
9,693

1,087,413

FY 2025
Adopted

1,274,371
12,000

1,286,371

FY 2026
Adopted

1,219,105
12,000

1,231,105

Variance
(55,266)

-
(55,266)

1,350,000

1,300,000

Property Appraiser
Budgetary Costs

1,286,371

FY 2024
Actual

FY 2025
Adopted

FY 2026
Adopted

1,087,413

1,231,105

950,000

1,000,000

1,050,000

1,100,000

1,150,000

1,200,000

1,250,000
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14,865,358

15,414,090

13,500,000

14,000,000

14,500,000

15,000,000

15,500,000

16,000,000

16,500,000

17,000,000

17,500,000

Budgetary Costs
Allocation
E-911

18,000,000

Hardee County Board of County Commissioners
Departmental Budget Documents

Sheriff

FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026
Actual Adopted Adopted Variance

14,419,771 15,161,107 16,853,230 1,692,123
445,587 252,983 716,260 1,068,030

        Total Budgetary Costs 14,865,358 15,414,090 17,569,490 2,760,153

Sheriff
Budgetary Cost

17,569,490

FY 2024
Actual

FY 2025
Adopted

FY 2026
Adopted
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Hardee County Board of County Commissioners
Departmental Budget Documents

Supervisor of Elections

Budgetary Costs
Allocation

 Total Budgetary Costs

FY 2024
Actual

613,424

613,424

FY 2025
Adopted

669,751

669,751

FY 2026
Adopted

786,052

786,052

Variance
116,301

-
116,301

Supervisor of Elections
Budgetary Costs

900,000

800,000
786,052

613,424
669,751

-

100,000

200,000

300,000

400,000

500,000

600,000

700,000

FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026
Actual Adopted Adopted
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Hardee County Board of County Commissioners
Departmental Budget Documents

Tax Collector

Budgetary Costs
Allocation

FY 2024
Actual

711,012

FY 2025
Adopted

819,335

FY 2026
Adopted

876,688
Variance

57,353
-

 Total Budgetary Costs 711,012 819,335 876,688 57,353

Tax Collector
Budgetary Costs

1,000,000
876,688

711,012

819,335

-
100,000
200,000
300,000
400,000
500,000
600,000
700,000
800,000
900,000

FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026
Actual Adopted Adopted

Tax Collector Budget History

547,486
610,805

711,012

819,335
876,688

600,000
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900,000

1,000,000
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400,000
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100,000

-
2022 2023 2024 2025 2026
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FUND 001 GENERAL FUND REVENUES GENERATED BY ELECTED OFFICIALS
ACCOUNT# CLASSIFICATION ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET FINAL

FY 21-22 FY 22-23 FY 23-24 FY 24-25 FY 25-26
001-341-510-0 Excess Fees - Tax Collector 158,837 177,317 159,064 50,000 50,000
001-341-530-0 Excess Fees - Clerk of Courts - 97,463 30,704 2,000 5,000
001-341-540-0 Excess Fees - Property Appraiser 47123.41 0 0 0 0
001-341-550-0 Excess Fees - Super. Of Elections 43,738 38,673 - 20,000 -
TOTAL REVENUES GENERATED BY DEPARTMENT 249,698 313,452 189,768 72,000 55,000

PERCENTAGE OF BUDGET RETURNED 10% 11% 6% 2% 1%

FUND 001 GENERAL FUND EXPENSES - ELECTED OFFICIALS
ACCOUNT# CLASSIFICATION ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET FINAL

FY 21-22 FY 22-23 FY 23-24 FY 24-25 FY 25-26
512-000-0 Clerk of Courts Allocation 702,230 781,300 810,711 859,375 1,035,411
CLERK OF COURTS OPERATING 702,230 781,300 810,711 859,375 1,035,411
513-000-0 Property Appraiser Allocation 800,941 926,622 1,077,720 1,274,371 1,219,105
513-042-0 Property Appraiser Postage 9,102 8,968 9,693 12,000 12,000
PROPERTY APPRAISER OPERATING 810,043 935,590 1,087,412 1,286,371 1,231,105
513-100-0 Tax Collector Allocation 547,486 610,805 711,012 819,335 876,688
TAX COLLECTOR OPERATING 547,486 610,805 711,012 819,335 876,688
513-200-0 Supervisor of Elections Allocation 539,843 591,418 613,424 669,751 786,052
SUPERVISOR OF ELECTIONS OPERATING 539,843 591,418 613,424 669,751 786,052
TOTAL BUDGET 2,599,601 2,919,113 3,222,559 3,634,832 3,929,256

FUND 001 GENERAL FUND EXPENSES - ELECTED OFFICIALS
ACCOUNT# CLASSIFICATION ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET FINAL

FY 21-22 FY 22-23 FY 23-24 FY 24-25 FY 25-26
514-031-0 County Attorney 76,118 107,687 160,155 150,000 225,000
514-031-2 Labor Attorney 1,434 5,009 11,116 15,000 15,000
514-031-3 Other Legal Services 5,305 5,897 1,600 5,000 5,000
TOTAL BUDGET 82,858 118,592 172,871 170,000 245,000

EXPLANATION OF EXPENDITURES
512-000-0 Clerk of Courts Allocation

513-000-0 Property Appraiser Allocation

513-042-0 Property Appraiser Postage

513-100-0 Tax Collector Allocation

513-200-0 Supervisor of Elections Allocation
514-031-0 County Attorney
514-031-2 Labor Attorney
514-031-3 Other Legal Services

Union Negotiations and employment law suits 
Value Adjustment Board

100% of requested funding

Requested funding less any anticipated excess fees (Excess fees kept by PA and applied to
reduce the first quarter request.
Portion of postage paid by BoCC for TRIM notices associated with Special Assessments

TC bills BoCC based on taxes collected: 10% of 1st $100,000, 5% of 2nd $100,000; 3% of
$526,900; 2% thereafter of taxes collected.
100% of requested funding
Board Meetings, Planning and Zoning, Contract, Ordinance and Debt Reviews 
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The following department summaries are grouped according to the organizational chart on 
the next page

The department summaries presented are in the following order:

Board of County Commissioners

County Manager 

Public Works

General Services

Administration Services

Public Safety

Community Development 

Public Utilities & Solid Waste

Marketing & Tourism

Human Resources & Risk Management 

Capital Projects
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BOCC
Mission
The Board of County Commissioners (BOCC) is the governing body of Hardee County. It is the mission of the 
Board to enhance the quality of life of each of its citizens by providing for their general health, safety and welfare 
while maintaining fiscal responsibility. The BOCC sets the policy direction for County government through the 
adopted Strategic Plan with implementation the responsibility of the County Manager.

Function
An elected five-member Commission guides Hardee County as a political subdivision of the State of
Florida. The Commission is the principle legislative and governing body of the County. The Powers and
duties of the Board are those prescribed by the State Constitution or by the Florida Legislature. The
County Manager, a professional appointed by the Commission, is responsible to the Board for the
execution of all Board policies and the preparation of the annual budget. The County contracts out
attorney services.
Strategic planning and budgeting are integral components of successful fiscal management. The strategic plan
provides direction, while the budget allocates resources to implement the plan. A strategic plan not linked to a 
budget is an unfunded dream. On the other hand, resource allocation, without big-picture thinking and
community input, would be shortsighted and unresponsive to current and future conditions.

Strategic Objectives Supported
The identified priorities considered include:

1. Housing 5. Economic Development

2.Recreation & Environment 6. Healthcare

3. Education 7. Public Services & Government

4. Land Use, Transportation & Infrastructure
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County Manager
Mission
Administer and carry out the directives and policies of the Board of County Commissioners and enforce
all orders, resolutions, ordinances, and regulations of the Board to ensure that they are faithfully
executed.

Function
The County Manager's Office implements the policies and direction of the Board of County Commissioners
and provides leadership over day-to-day operations. The office works with departments to coordinate 
services, manage resources responsibly, and support efficient, effective service delivery for the community. 

Accomplishments Initiatives
*Maintained county reserves above the targeted *Maintain county reserves about 20% to ensure
threshold, supporting long-term financial health. fiscal stability and resilience.

*Implement 311 Hardee to assist in overall
*Presented a budget that reduced the county's millage transparency and customer satisfaction.
rate for the second consecutive year. *Advance implementation of cybersecurity

improvements to protect public information and
*Coordinated successful response and recovery efforts county systems.
for recent naturla disasters, completing debris pickup *Expand cross-training and advancement
ahead of reimbursement deadlines. opportunities to attract and retain a high-

performing workforce.
*Supported staff participation in leadership development *Strengthen partnerships with municipal and
programs. regional entities on key priorities to enhance

overall governance in Hardee County.

Strategic Objectives Supported
The County Manager’s Office supports the Public Services & General Government objective by providing
centralized leadership and oversight that ensures County operations are efficient, fiscally responsible, and 
aligned with Board priorities. Through budget development, strategic planning, policy implementation, 
performance management, and coordination among departments and external partners, the office 
promotes transparent governance and consistent delivery of high-quality public services across the
organization.
Performance Measures

 % of departments operating within the 
adopted budget

FY 24 Actual FY 25 Actual FY 26 Plan

98%

% of countywide perfomance goals achieved 85%
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Fleet Maintenance
Mission
Fleet Maintenance is responsible for providing safe and dependable equipment to all county departments. Ensures
that all work activities and programs of the maintenance division are efficiently coordinated with other county work
programs and projects to ensure the least interference to the operations of each department.

Function
Ensure that new vehicles and equipment are delivered meeting the purchase specifications by performing a thorough
inspection of the vehicle and equipment.

Ensure that emergency response equipment is available at all times by performing routine services for the 
equipment.

Provide emergency call outs in a timely manner.

Accomplishments Initiatives
Establishing smartsheets in our daily operations to help

Road Calls- 147 keep track of incoming and outgoing tasks.

Work Orders Completed - 821

Call-outs Completed - 10

Strategic Objectives Supported
Fleet Maintenance most closely supports the Public Services & General Government objective by keeping County 
vehicles and equipment safe, reliable, and cost-effective so departments can deliver services without interruption. It 
also supports Land Use, Transportation and Infrastructure by maintaining the fleet and heavy equipment needed for 
roads, utilities, solid waste, and other infrastructure operations.

Performance Measures
FY 24 Actual FY 25 Actual FY 26 Plan

fleet availability rate N/A N/A 90%

preventative maintenance 
compliance rate N/A N/A 95%
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Grants Management
Mission
To provide an integrated system of resources, services, and opportunities to help people improve their lives, the 
lives of others, neighborhoods, and the total community. 

Function
1. Identify, secure, and manage grant opportunities that strengthen the community and support essential County
programs and services.
2. Oversee every stage of the grant process—from application and award to implementation and compliance to
final close-out—ensuring funds are used effectively, responsibly, and transparently.
3.Maintain a centralized database of all County grants and projects to promote coordination and accountability
across departments and constitutional officers.

Accomplishments Initiatives
1. Securing and managing multiple grant awards to

1. Grant Expansion Program – Actively pursue newstrengthen essential County programs and services.
federal, state, and private funding sources to2. Implementing housing assistance programs that help
diversify revenue streams for County projects.income-eligible households purchase, repair, or rehabilitate

homes, promoting safe and affordable housing throughout
2. Community Partnership Development – BuildHardee County.
collaborations with local organizations to
strengthen grant applications and leverage shared
resources.

Strategic Objectives Supported
Our accomplishments and initiatives support the Strategic Plan by enhancing community development through
housing programs, promoting economic sustainability by securing external funding, and ensuring government
accountability through centralized grant management and compliance measures

Performance Measures
FY 24 Actual FY 25 Actual FY 26 Plan

# of Federal Grants 16 23 15

# of State Grants 31 43 20

# of Local Grants 9 11 10
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27 22 16

1. Contract assessment and closeout process from multi-year extensions
was completed by me successfully with FDACS approval.  2. MULTIPLE
special district accounts/funds were audited  by independent auditors
(CLA)- when 3 different bookkeepers had entered information throughout
the year.  3. Worked sucessfully along with others in FCDEA members in
Tallahassee to stop SB908 in last legislative session from dissolving SWCDs
throughout the state.

* Gain mastery of QuickBooks Online
programming options. *Continue with better
flow/speed of processing contract
implementation and turnaround of
reimbursement monies to producers when
documentation is ready. *Updating and clean-
up of bookkeeping and accounting structure for
auditors.

2 2 2

Soil and Water Conservation
Mission
As a Special District, the Hardee Soil and Water Conservation District aims to create and then implement practices aimed
at conserving, protecting, and enhancing soil, water, and land resources for agricultural use with community cooperation
and understanding.

Hardee Soil & Water Conservation District, a governmental subdivision of the State of Florida, operates under the provisions
of the Florida Conservation Act of 1937 and FL Statue Chapter 582 for the purpose of promoting and encouraging the wise 
use, management and general conservation of the district and surrounding areas' soil, water and other natural resources. 
The District is committed to aiding farmers, ranchers and citizenry in implementation of Best Management Practices or BMPs
to help with conservation of natural resources and cut down on wasteful practices. The HSWCD works closely with the 
Florida Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services or FDACS and provides basic office liaison assistance to the 
Natural Resource Conservation Service (NRCS). The overall goals of these agencies are creating ways to conserve water, 
prevent soil erosion, convert/enhance irrigation systems and inform the public about conservation initiatives.

Performance is measured by = maximum $ is disbursed as allotted by FDACS per our contracts. New contract began July 1,
2025 - June 30, 2028

FY 24 Actual FY 25 Actual FY 26 Plan
# of growers/ranchers assisted
# of educational outreach events

The Soil and Water Conservation department supports the County's Recreation, Open Space, and Environment Objective by 
promoting conservation practices that protect natural resources, improve soil health, manage erosion, and safeguard water 
quality- all of which contributes to long term environmental sustainability and ecological function. 

Function

Accomplishments Initiatives

Strategic Objectives Supported

Performance Measures
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Hardee County Board of County Commissioners
Departmental Budget Documents

Soil & Conservation

Budgetary Costs
FY 2024
Actual

FY 2025
Adopted

FY 2026
Adopted Variance

Personnel 56,289 76,153 79,061 2,908
Operating 2,952 5,380 9,300 3,920
Other Uses/Capital - - 50,000 50,000

     Total Budgetary Costs 59,241 81,533 138,361 56,828

Funding Sources
FY 2024
Actual

FY 2025
Adopted

FY 2026
Adopted Variance

Fund 58,041 80,333 137,161 56,828
Department Revenue 1,200 1,200 1,200 -

     Total Budgetary Costs 59,241 81,533 138,361 56,828

Staffing Summary
FY 2024
Actual

FY 2025
Adopted

FY 2026
Adopted Variance

Soil & Conservation 1 1 1 -
    Total Full-Time Equivalents (FTE) 1 1 1 -
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Hardee County Board of County Commissioners
Departmental Budget Documents

Emergency Medical Services

Budgetary Costs
FY 2024
Actual

FY 2025
Adopted

FY 2026
Adopted Variance

Personnel 2,480,293 2,776,069 3,117,213 341,144
Operating 347,816 479,760 498,114 18,354
Other Uses/Capital - 122,200 257,200 135,000

     Total Budgetary Costs 2,828,109 3,378,029 3,872,527 494,498

Funding Sources
FY 2024
Actual

FY 2025
Adopted

FY 2026
Adopted Variance

Fund 1,895,697 2,399,229 2,593,527 194,298
Department Revenue 932,412 978,800 1,279,000 300,200

     Total Budgetary Costs 2,828,109 3,378,029 3,872,527 494,498

Staffing Summary
FY 2024
Actual

FY 2025
Adopted

FY 2026
Adopted Variance

Emergency Medical Services 26 24.53 23.65 (0.9)
    Total Full-Time Equivalents (FTE) 26 24.53 23.65 (0.9)
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Hardee County Board of County Commissioners
Departmental Budget Documents

County Probation

Budgetary Costs
FY 2024
Actual

FY 2025
Adopted

FY 2026
Adopted Variance

Personnel 158,391 223,219 226,574 3,355
Operating 3,147 11,150 31,931 20,781
Other Uses/Capital - - 15,000 15,000

     Total Budgetary Costs 161,538 234,369 273,505 39,136

Funding Sources
FY 2024
Actual

FY 2025
Adopted

FY 2026
Adopted Variance

Fund 93,381 166,369 195,505 29,136
Department Revenue 68,157 68,000 78,000 10,000

     Total Budgetary Costs 161,538 234,369 273,505 39,136

Staffing Summary
FY 2024
Actual

FY 2025
Adopted

FY 2026
Adopted Variance

County Probation 2 2.7 2.7 -
    Total Full-Time Equivalents (FTE) 2 2.7 2.7 -
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Code Enforcement
Mission
The mission of Hardee County Code Enforcement is to provide outstanding code enforcement services to the
citizens of and visitors to Hardee County. We are committed to doing our part to ensure Hardee County is a 
safe and attractive community and seek to encourage property owners and tenants to take pride in their
property. Our purpose is to promote, protect, and improve the health, safety, and welfare of the citizens of 
Hardee County through an effective code enforcement program by working with them to achieve code
compliance. We are also committed to professional code enforcement that is responsive to our citizens and
will provide them with guidance for the resolution of problems and assistance through a process that, at
times, may appear complicated and confusing.

Function
Provide professional and responsive code enforcement services that protect public health, safety, and welfare
by enforcing the Hardee County Land Development Code and applicable ordinances. The Code Enforcement
Department works collaboratively with residents and property owners to achieve compliance related to 
zoning, minimum housing standards, dangerous buildings, debris and solid waste, vegetation control,

Accomplishments Initiatives
Out of the 564 Violations written in 2025, 60% have come Our goal is to bring in a higher compliance and striving
into compliance, with 53 cases that are staying in contact to make the County a cleaner and more attractive place 
and working on their violations are pending compliance to live and work.
within the coming weeks.

Strategic Objectives Supported
Code Enforcement advances Public Services & General Government by protecting public health, safety, and
welfare through consistent, fair enforcement of County codes and ordinances, contributing to efficient service
delivery and community trust. The department also supports Land Use, Transportation and Infrastructure by
enforcing land development, zoning, and property maintenance standards that promote orderly growth,
protect neighborhood quality, and ensure the appropriate use of land and development consistent with the
County’s planning goals.

Performance Measures
FY 24 Actual FY 25 Actual FY 26 Plan

Code Enforcement Violations N/A 564 violations

Enforcement efforts, 
meeting or exceeding 500

cases per year.

Code Enforcement Compliance N/A 60% compliance
Obtain a 70% compliance 

rate for 2026.
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HUMAN RESOURCES
Mission
To provide support to all County Departments, to ensure the Board of County Commissioners’ employment

practices and benefits are consistent with the goals and objectives of the Hardee County Board of Commissioners.

The Human Resources Department ensures the employees of the Hardee County Board of County Commissioners

are employed in a fair and safe working environment. In addition, the Human Resources Department assures all

disciplinary matters, employment, and other labor issues are properly handled in accordance with the Hardee

County Rules and Regulations, Union Contracts, and State and Federal Law. The Human Resources Department is

also responsible for the investigation and processing of all insurance claims. I.e.: Worker’s Compensation,

Automobile, Property, and Liability related claims. Work is performed under the direction of the County Manager.

Function
HR Functions encompass a wide range of responsibilities that support performance management and the overall
well-being of our staff. The HR Department provides services such as Benefits Administration, Retirement
Information, Workers’ Compensation, Family and Medical Leave, Risk Management, Training, and
Recruitment/Selection, along with other duties within the department's scope of services.

Accomplishments Initiatives
*Leadership training and team building exercises.  *Currently working on a hiring and recruiting guide tool
* Updated policy (employee handbook, travel handbook.  
reimbursement policy) *Developing a pay and classification manuel

*Implementing new onboarding software

Strategic Objectives Supported
Our HR goal is to create an employee-centric workplace that fosters a culture of respect, trust, and open
communication. We aim to ensure that all employees feel comfortable sharing their ideas and opinions, which in
turn promotes job satisfaction and helps them feel valued. In addition to this, the HR department is committed to
maintaining a safe work environment, with clear policies that protects employees from physical hazards, as well as
supporting their mental and emotional state. Our overarching aim is to cultivate a team of dedicated individuals
who express gratitude and positively to come to work. 

Performance Measures
FY 24 Actual FY 25 Actual FY 26 Plan

# of new hires 8 13 25

training programs implemented 1 1 2
policies updated and implemented 1 1 2
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Capital Projects and Infrastructure
Mission
The Capital Projects and Infrastructure Department is dedicated to enhancing the quality of life in Hardee County by
delivering resilient, sustainable, and strategically planned infrastructure that aligns with the county's adopted strategic 
plan. We proactively manage the short- and long-term capital infrastructure needs by assisting in developing the yearly 
update of the county's 5-year capital improvement plan (CIP) including beyond the 5-year horizon. We lead the design, 
construction, and management of capital improvements that promote economic development, safeguard public safety, 
and protect our environment.
We prioritize flood mitigation efforts, transportation network enhancements, and the creation of community-centered 
facilities. Through transparent project management and active community engagement, we strive to ensure that every
project reflects the needs and aspirations of Hardee County residents—supporting a stronger, safer, and more connected 
future. 
WE ARE TEAM HARDEE. 

Function
Strategic Infrastructure & CIP development
Project Delivery: Design, Construction, and Risk Management
Community Resilience, Safety, and Quality Improvements
Accomplishments Initiatives
 Tracked and managed capital projects from conception to Standardize the use of Smartsheet to manage projects from
completion initiation through closeout

Improve project coordination and accountability by 
Balancing multiple budgets for approximately $98 million consolidating project paperwork, data,timelines and financial
across 40 projects tracking in one accessible system

Establish an automated invoice and pay application tracking
Processing over 170 pay applications and invoices workflow to improve the routing and processing of invoices, 
Aiding in cash flow for the County, providing information accelerate grant reimbursement submissions, and support
and documentation for over $4.8 million in timely, accurate payments to consultants and contractors
reimbursement requests

Strategic Objectives Supported
Promote efficient and transparent use of public funds by delivering capital projects on time and within budget through
effective planning, cost management, and project oversight.

Performance Measures
FY24 Actual FY 25 Actual FY 26 Plan

# of Capital Projects completed or actively overseen N/A 40 40

accuracy rate of submitted pay applications N/A 100% 100%

% of eligible expenditures successfully reimbursed N/A 46% 100%
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Introduc on

Honorable Chairman and Commissioners,

I am pleased to transmit the Hardee County Board of County Commissioners’ five-year
Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) for Fiscal Years 2026–2030.

A CIP is a financial planning tool used by local governments to anticipate and
communicate significant expenditures necessary to ensure the safe, smooth, and
continuous operation of public services. Without this type of planning, funding for renewal,
replacement, and expansion projects would be reactive and more costly, rather than 
proactive and strategic.

If approved, the first year of this plan will be funded in the FY 2026 budget. The remaining
four years are for planning purposes only and will be updated annually. Developing a five-
year capital plan provides several key advantages:

1. Stabilizing the tax rate and avoiding unnecessary fluctuations,

2. Continually updating cost and revenue assumptions,

3. Reevaluating priorities annually,

4. Allowing su icient time to plan and coordinate construction projects,

5. Providing time to explore alternative financing options,

6. Allowing for acquisition of land and right-of-way when needed,

7. Encouraging public awareness and input, and

8. Reducing reactionary decisions with potentially significant economic impacts.

In preparing this CIP, County administration and sta consider funding availability, adopted
strategic plans, condition of capital infrastructure and equipment, and anticipated future
expansion needs. The County includes in its CIP all items costing at least $1,500 with a
useful life of two years or more; all other expenditures are included in the operating budget.

Revenues

The Capital Improvement Plan is funded through a variety of revenue sources to ensure the
County can strategically address its infrastructure and equipment needs. The total proposed
revenue for FY 2026–2030 is $180,809,931, with $115,368,431 projected for FY 2026 to
support the first year of the CIP. The following section provides an overview of the revenue
sources and methods used to finance these projects over the five-year planning period.
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General Fund Revenue
General fund revenue, which includes ad valorem taxes (property taxes), fees, charges, and
other resources, is often used on a “pay-as-you-go” basis to fund capital projects. This
approach allows projects to be completed without incurring borrowing costs. While it 
provides financial flexibility and reduces interest expenses, pay-as-you-go financing has
limitations: it may not fully account for future inflation, may require a higher millage rate to
adequately fund capital needs, and some residents may contribute to improvements
without directly benefiting if they relocate before project completion.

Bonds (Debt Service)
Borrowing, or “pay-as-you-use” financing, is a common method for funding capital 
improvements and allows citizens to benefit from assets as they are paid for over time. The
advantages of this approach include:

Citizens can enjoy the benefits of the capital asset as they pay for it and will not pay 
for assets from which they do not benefit if they move away.

Consistent payments for the asset over time.

The ability to create a separate ad valorem levy to cover debt service without 
impacting the general fund millage rate.

The option to issue revenue bonds for enterprise capital projects, such as utilities,
that do not a ect the millage rate.

The primary drawback is the additional cost of borrowing, though this can be mitigated
when interest rates are relatively low. Similar to how families and businesses finance
homes or equipment, this method allows local governments to invest in critical
infrastructure while spreading the cost over the useful life of the asset.

Grants and Aid
Grants provide one-time funding for capital projects and help reduce the local tax burden.
Sources include FEMA, HUD, the Florida Legislature, foundations, and others. While grants
reduce local costs, they increase reporting and administrative requirements.

Transfers from Other Funds
These transfers generally come from enterprise funds, such as utilities, which fund their
own capital improvements from user fees.

Expenditures
The proposed total expenditures for FY 2026–2030 are $180,809,931, with FY 2026 
expenditures totaling $115,368,431. Projects are organized by department, including
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Public Works, General Services, Administration Services, Public Safety, Community
Development, Utilities & Solid Waste, Marketing & Tourism, Parks & Recreation, Human 
Resources, and Capital Projects. Project evaluation considers usage, prior commitments,
facility condition, and cost versus benefit. Priorities are assigned based on current 
conditions and projected needs and may be updated as circumstances change.

This CIP includes both summary information and detailed project-level information for
each department, describing project purpose, proposed costs, and potential impact on 
operating funds. While some projects may reduce costs and others may increase them, all 
are necessary to protect critical infrastructure and maintain services that support 
businesses and residents.

Maintaining infrastructure and assets such as clean drinking water, sanitary sewer
systems, well-maintained roads and sidewalks, and functioning fire equipment is essential
to keeping residents and businesses in the County. These investments ensure that Hardee
County continues to provide a high quality of life while supporting sustainable growth.

I appreciate the support of the Board and sta  in providing the resources necessary to
deliver exceptional services to Hardee County. I look forward to our continued partnership 
as we work to strengthen our community, enhance resilience, and provide infrastructure
and services that meet the needs of residents and businesses for decades to come.

Douglas Baber, Assistant County Manager 

251



25
2



25
3



254



255



256



257



258



259



260



261



262



263



Glossary of Terms

FY 2025–2026 Budget Document

Ad Valorem Tax
A tax based on the assessed value of real and personal property. In Florida, ad valorem taxes 
are expressed in mills, with one mill equal to $1 per $1,000 of taxable value.

Amortization
The gradual reduction of a debt balance over time through scheduled payments of principal and 
interest, or the systematic spreading of a cost over a defined period.

Appropriation
Authorization granted by the Board of County Commissioners to make expenditures and incur
obligations for specific purposes during a fiscal year. 

Audit
An independent examination of the County’s financial statements and internal controls to verify
accuracy, compliance, and adherence to applicable accounting standards. 

Balanced Budget
A budget in which total revenues, including fund balance, equal total expenditures and 
reserves, as required by Florida law. 

Basis of Accounting
The method used to determine when revenues and expenditures are recognized in the
accounting records. The County uses modified accrual accounting for governmental funds and 
accrual accounting for enterprise funds.

Board of County Commissioners (BOCC)
The elected governing body of Hardee County responsible for setting policy, adopting the
budget, and providing overall direction for County government.

Budget
A formal financial plan adopted by the Board of County Commissioners that authorizes 
spending and identifies anticipated revenues for a fiscal year.

Capital Expenditure
Spending for the purchase, construction, or improvement of long-term assets, such as facilities,
roads, vehicles, or equipment, with a useful life greater than one year.

Capital Improvement Plan (CIP)
A rolling five-year plan that identifies and prioritizes major capital projects such as 
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infrastructure, facilities, and equipment. The first year of the CIP is funded through the annual
budget, with future years included for planning purposes.

Capital Outlay
Expenditures for the acquisition, construction, or improvement of fixed assets with a useful life
greater than one year.

Cash Flow
The movement of funds into and out of County accounts. Effective cash flow management
ensures the County can meet financial obligations while awaiting revenues such as grant
reimbursements.

Cash Forward
Available funds carried from one fiscal year into the next to support ongoing operations,
reserves, or planned expenditures. 

Charges for Services
Revenue generated from fees paid by individuals or organizations for specific County services,
such as permits, inspections, solid waste, or utility services. 

Contingency
Budgeted funding set aside to address unanticipated needs, emergencies, or cost increases that
may arise during the fiscal year. 

Department
An organizational unit within County government responsible for delivering specific services or
programs.

Enterprise Fund
A fund used to account for operations that are financed and operated in a manner similar to
private businesses, where costs are recovered primarily through user fees (e.g., utilities and
solid waste).

Emergency Operations Center (EOC)
A facility used to coordinate emergency response, communications, and resource management
during disasters or major incidents.

Expenditures
The cost of goods, services, personnel, debt service, and capital assets paid or obligated during
a fiscal year.

Fire Control
A fund and service area supporting fire protection and emergency response services, often 
funded in part through a fire assessment. 
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Fine and Forfeiture Fund
A fund that accounts for revenues from fines, forfeitures, and related court or law enforcement
receipts and eligible expenditures. 

Fiscal Year (FY)
The County’s 12-month accounting period, which runs from October 1 through September 30.

Full-Time Equivalent (FTE)
A unit of measure representing the workload of one full-time employee. Part-time positions are
converted to FTEs for budgeting and reporting purposes.

Fund
A self-balancing accounting entity used to track revenues, expenditures, and fund balance for
specific purposes.

Fund Balance
The difference between assets and liabilities in a governmental fund, representing resources 
available for future use, including reserves for emergencies, contingencies, and cash flow. 

GAAP (Generally Accepted Accounting Principles)
Standard accounting rules and guidance used to prepare financial statements in a consistent
and transparent manner.

GASB (Governmental Accounting Standards Board)
The organization that establishes accounting and financial reporting standards for U.S. state
and local governments.

General Fund
The primary operating fund of the County, used to account for general governmental services 
such as administration, public safety, and community services.

GFOA (Government Finance Officers Association)
A professional association that promotes best practices in public budgeting, financial reporting,
and management, including the Distinguished Budget Presentation Award program. 

Grant
Financial assistance awarded by federal, state, or other entities to support specific programs or
projects, often requiring reimbursement after costs are incurred.

IT (Information Technology)
County services that support technology infrastructure, cybersecurity, hardware and software
systems, data management, and user support. 
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Licenses and Permits
Authorizations issued by the County allowing regulated activities such as construction,
development, or business operations, typically supported by associated fees. 

Millage Rate
The tax rate applied to taxable property values to generate ad valorem revenue. One mill 
equals $1 of tax for every $1,000 of taxable value. 

Modified Accrual Basis
An accounting method in which revenues are recognized when measurable and available, and
expenditures are recognized when liabilities are incurred. 

Operating Budget
The portion of the budget that funds day-to-day operations, including personnel, supplies,
contractual services, and routine maintenance.

Parks and Recreation
County services and programs related to parks, facilities, programming, and recreation 
opportunities that enhance quality of life. 

Performance Measures
Quantitative or qualitative indicators used to evaluate efficiency, effectiveness, and outcomes 
of County programs and services. 

Property Tax
A tax levied on real and tangible personal property based on assessed value, commonly
referred to as ad valorem tax.

Reserves
Portions of fund balance set aside for emergencies, contingencies, capital needs, or debt
service. 

Rolled-Back Rate
The millage rate that would generate the same amount of ad valorem revenue as the prior
year, excluding revenue from new construction.

Shared Revenue
Revenue distributed to the County from other governmental entities, often based on statutory
formulas. 

Special Assessment
A charge imposed on properties that benefit from a specific service or improvement, such as 
fire protection or solid waste services.
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Special Revenue Fund
A fund used to account for revenues that are legally restricted or committed for specific
purposes.

Strategic Plan
A long-term policy document adopted by the Board of County Commissioners that defines the
County’s vision, mission, values, and strategic focus areas.

Taxes
Compulsory charges levied by a government to fund public services, including property taxes 
and other authorized taxes. 

Transfer
A general term for moving financial resources between funds or accounts.

TRIM (Truth in Millage)
Florida’s statutory process for setting and noticing property tax rates, including public hearings 
and mailed TRIM notices.

User Fees
Charges imposed for specific services provided by the County to recover all or a portion of 
service delivery costs.
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